
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

 

Date: Thursday 5 August 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Alec Dubberley 

Democratic Services Manager 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne 

 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence.  
 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
July 2021 

5 - 8 

 

3   Declaration of Interests.  
 

4   Final Report and Recommendations of the Domestic Abuse and 
Accommodation Working Group 

9 - 19 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager  
 

5   Decision of Ombudsman following complaint against the Council 21 - 30 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer  
 

6   Welcome Back Fund To Follow 

 Report of the Head of Regeneration and Welfare  
 

7   Quarter 1 Performance 31 - 51 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team  
 

8   Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2021/22 and Quarterly Treasury 
Activity Report for Quarter 1 

53 - 71 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Resources  
 

9   Budget Monitoring (Q1) and Virement Report 73 - 98 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team  
 

10   Forward Plan 99 - 106 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager  
 

11   Any other items the Chair considers urgent.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 8 July 2021 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor Michael Payne 

Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Gary Gregory 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Officers in Attendance: P Adcock, A Ball, C Burrows, A Davey and F Whyley 

 
11    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
None. 
 

12    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 20 MAY 2021  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record subject to the inclusion of concerns 
expressed by Members about the concerns with Highcroft Medical 
Centre under item 9. 
 

13    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None 
 

14    ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SENIOR INFORMATION RISK OWNER 
2020/21  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, presenting the Senior 
Information Risk Owner Annual report 2020/21 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the annual report of the Senior Information Risk Owner for 
2020/21. 
 

15    GEDLING PLAN QUARTER 4 AND YEAR END PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  
 
The Director of Environment, Communities and Leisure introduced a 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting presenting 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

a summary of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2020/21 Gedling Plan at the end of 
quarter 4 and year end. 
 
Members were taken through a brief presentation outlining key points. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the progress against Improvement Actions and Performance 
Indicators in the 2020/21 Gedling Plan. 
 

16    ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Director of Environment, Communities and Leisure introduced a 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking 
members’ agreement to the wide publication of the proposed Annual 
report for 2020/21. 
 
The Leader asked that a copy of the Annual Report was sent to the 
Prime Minister, Chancellor as well as the Chairs of the Local 
Government Association and District Councils Network. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Approve the Cabinet approve the proposed Annual Report 2020/21 for 
wide publication internally and externally as described within the report. 
 

17    ANNUAL TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Head of Finance and IT introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, informing Members of the outturn 
in respect of the 2020/21 Prudential Code Indicators, and to advise of 
the outturn on treasury activity, both as required by the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the Annual Treasury Activity Report for 2020/21 and refer it 
to Council for approval, as required by the regulations. 
 

18    BUDGET OUTTURN AND BUDGET CARRY FORWARDS 2020/21  
 
The Director of Corporate resources introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, presenting the 2020/21 final 
budget position and associated actions. 
 
It was pointed out that since the agenda was published, a reference to 
the amount of government funding made available to the Council in 
relation to covid tax income guarantee funding was incorrect. Due to an 
administrative oversight in the data collection by the MCHLG, there 

Page 6



 

would be a minor reduction of £46,000 in the figure reported at 
paragraph 2.3.1 which will now be accounted for in 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the Budget Outturn figures for 2020/21; 
 

2) Approve the movements in Earmarked Reserves and Provisions 
as detailed in paragraphs 2.4 and 2.5 of the report; 

 
3) Note the capital carry forwards approved by the Chief Financial 

Officer included in Appendix 6 to the report, being amounts not in 
excess of £50,000 and committed schemes above £50,000 

 
4) Refer to Council for approval: 

 
a) The capital carry forwards of £1,129,800 included in 

Appendix 6 to the report for non-committed schemes in 
excess of £50,000; 

 
b) The overall method of financing of the 2020/21 capital 

expenditure as set out in paragraph 3.4 of the report 
 

c) The capital determinations regarding financing and debt 
provisions as set out in paragraph 3.5 of the report. 

 
19    FORWARD PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services Manager 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the Executive’s 
draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 
 
In repose to a question, it was indicated that in was anticipated that the 
equalities action plan would be presented at October meeting of 
Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

20    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.10 pm 
 
 

 

Page 7



 

 
Signed by Chair:    

Date:   
  

Page 8



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Final Report and Recommendations of the Domestic Abuse and 

Accommodation Working Group 

Date: 5 August 2021 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide 

Purpose 

To present the report and recommendations of the working group that examined 
how the Council contributes to fulfilling the duty to secure refuge places and 
emergency accommodation appropriate for the needs of individuals and their 
families, including those with a disability and from the LGBTQ+ and BAME 
communities. The use of the Sanctuary Scheme to enable people to stay safely 
in their own homes was also explored. 

Key Decision 

This is not a key decision 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

1) Consider the report  and recommendations of the Surface Water Flooding 

working group; and 

 
2) Provide a written response to the recommendations for the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee within 28 days.  

 

1 Background 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



1.1 Members are reminded that part of the remit of Scrutiny is to deal with 
wider service or policy issues through the establishment of working 
groups, which take an in depth view of Council policies and plans as 
directed by the Overview Scrutiny Committee, and make 
recommendations to Cabinet accordingly. In accordance with the Scrutiny 
Improvement Plan 2010, a review is commissioned when:  

 There is added value that this work will bring to the core priorities of 
the Council 

 It is likely to make a difference if a working group undertake this 
work 

 It is likely to lead to improved performance 

 It is likely that the working group’s recommendations will improve 
the lives of the residents of Gedling Borough 

 It will increase Member awareness of important issues. 

2 Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed that the relevant portfolio holder(s) consider the 
recommendations made by the working group and that a response is 
provided within 28 days for consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at a future meeting. 

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 Under Executive governance arrangements the Cabinet is required to 
consider reports from the Scrutiny Committee so there are no alternative 
options 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 There are no legal financial implications arising from this report. 

6 Equalities Implications 

6.1 There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report, although 
there may be future positive impacts for some groups with protected 
characteri
[...]


 

4) Compulsory training on identifying and interacting with victims of domestic 

abuse is given to front line officers and elected members and that this is 

delivered at future member inductions. 

 

5) A section on safeguarding considerations including domestic abuse is 

included as a specific section in committee and decision reports. 

 

6) The Portfolio Holders with responsibility for Public Protection and Housing 

continue to monitor the need for refuge provision with a view to providing an 

adequate level of funding for delivering dispersed refuge and “move on” 

accessible accommodation in the Borough. 

 

7) Partnership working across the country for the provision of refuge spaces 

continues offering accommodation on a reciprocal basis. This should be 

based on need rather than geographical residence in Gedling. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Decision of Ombudsman following complaint against the Council 

Date: 5 August 2021 

Author: Monitoring Officer  

Wards Affected 

Borough wide 

Purpose 

This report is to inform Members of a finding of maladministration with injustice 
by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (“the Ombudsman”) 
against Gedling Borough Council in response to a complaint by Ms X with regard 
to the way the Council communicated its housing review decision to Ms X in 
September 2020. 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision  

Recommendations 

THAT:  

1. The Ombudsman’s decision at Appendix 1 be noted; 

2. It be noted that a copy of this report has been circulated to all 
members of the Council;  

3. A report be prepared on behalf of the Executive setting out the action 
to be taken and reasons for it being prepared.  

  

1 Background 

1.1 Members are aware that if an individual is dissatisfied with the service 
provided by the Council he/she may complain under the Council’s 
Complaints, Compliments and Comments Policy. If the complainant 
exhausts the Council’s complaints process and is unhappy with the 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



response at Stage 2 he/she is entitled to refer the complaint to the 
Ombudsman. If the Ombudsman decides to investigate a complaint he will 
determine whether, in his opinion, the Council has been guilty of 
“maladministration” and if so whether the complainant has sustained 
“injustice” in consequence. 

1.2 Section 5A of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 imposes a 
duty upon the Monitoring Officer to prepare a report to the Executive if at 
any time it appears to her that there has been maladministration in the 
exercise of its functions. The duty does not arise unless the Ombudsman 
has conducted an investigation. The Monitoring Officer must consult the 
Head of Paid Service and Chief Financial Officer in the preparation of a 
section 5A report and provide a copy to each Member of the Council. 

1.3 As soon as practicable after the Executive has considered the Monitoring 
Officer’s report it must prepare a report which specifies:-  

(a) What action (if any) the Executive has taken in response to the 
Monitoring Officer’s report,  

(b) What action (if any) the Executive proposes to take in response to the 
report, and  

(c) The reasons for taking the action or for taking no action. 

2 

2.1 

Proposal 

This report relates to a complaint by Ms X about the Council’s assessment 
of her priority on the Housing Register and her bids for social housing. The 
Ombudsman concluded that there was fault in the way the Council 
communicated its housing review decision to Ms X in September 2020. 
The Ombudsman noted that the Council apologised for this error and took 
steps to improve the quality of review letters, and as such the Ombudsman 
has not suggested any further remedy. The Ombudsman only upheld this 
element of the complaint. The Ombudsman found no fault in the decision 
in relation to priority banding or the way in which the complainant’s bids for 
properties were considered and ranked. A copy of the Ombudsman’s 
decision in relation to this complaint is self-explanatory and is attached at 
Appendix 1. The Ombudsman has confirmed that this complaint will be 
included in the published figures for the year ending 31 March 2022. It will 
be recorded as: Housing and the decision as: Upheld: maladministration 
and injustice – no further action, satisfactory remedy provided by the 
organisation. 
 

2.2 Prior to the Ombudsman decision being issued, the Council had reviewed 
and updated the content of the Housing Band Review letters and had 
issued an apology to the complainant for the errors in the letter sent to her 

Page 22



about her banding review in September 2020. Housing Review letters 
have now been updated to ensure that clear reasoning is given for any 
banding review decision and that any evidence taken into account in 
making the decision is referenced in the letter. 
 

3 

3.1 

Alternative Options 

In view of the fact that the Ombudsman has categorised the complaint as 
“Upheld: maladministration and injustice”, the statutory process for 
reporting the decision must be followed and the Executive are required to 
prepare a report specifying any particular actions required as a 
consequence of this report. The Executive may determine that no further 
action is required by the Council in line with the Ombudsman’s decision, or 
may propose alternative action in response to the report.  

4 

4.1 

Financial Implications 

There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 Section 5A of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 imposes a 
duty upon the Monitoring Officer to prepare a report to the Executive if at 
any time it appears to her that there has been maladministration in the 
exercise of its functions. This report must be provided to all members of 
the Council and considered by the Executive within 21 days of the report 
being circulated. 

6 Equalities Implications 

6.1 There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report. 

7 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

7.1 There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications 
arising from this report. 

8 

8.1 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Copy of Ombudsman’s decision. 

9 

9.1 

Background Papers 

None identified. 

10 Reasons for Recommendations 

10.1 To comply with the provisions of the Local Government and Housing Act 

Page 23



1989. 

10.2 To improve the Housing Needs Service and avoid any further complaints 
or instances of maladministration in the exercise of this function. 

 

Statutory Officer approval 
 
Approved by Chief Financial Officer  
Date: 23 July 2021 
 
Written by: Monitoring Officer 
Date: 22 July 2021 
 

 
 

Page 24



1

7 July 2021

Complaint reference: 
20 005 460

Complaint against:
Gedling Borough Council

The Ombudsman’s final decision
Summary: Ms X complained about the Council’s assessment of her 
priority on the Housing Register and her bids for social housing. There 
was fault in the way the Council communicated its housing review 
decision to Ms X in September 2020.  It has apologised for this error 
and taken steps to improve the quality of review decision letters. But  
there was no fault in its decision to confirm her priority band on the 
Housing Register then. And there was no fault in the way it 
considered and ranked her bids for properties.

The complaint
1. Ms X complained that the Council:

a) did not properly assess her housing needs between 2017 and early 2019;
b) should have awarded Band 1 priority when it considered new evidence and 

reviewed her priority in September 2020;
c) did not carry out the review of her priority band fairly;
d) is taking too long to offer her accommodation and may have allocated 

properties to applicants who have lower priority than her;
e) has discriminated against her and her family.

2. Ms X and her family live in unsuitable private rented a
[...]
d bids. 

Final decision
49. I have completed the investigation and found fault with the content of the 

September 2020 review decision letter. This caused Ms X some confusion and 
uncertainty. The Council has apologised to Ms X (through her MP) for the error in 
the letter and taken steps to improve the quality of review decision letters. As I 
have not found fault with the decision to confirm Band 2 priority at that time, the 
Council’s apology provides a satisfactory remedy.

50. I have not upheld the other parts of Ms X’s complaint because I found no fault.  

Parts of the complaint that I did not investigate
51. I did not investigate part a) of Ms X’s complaint about the Council’s assessment of 

her housing needs between 2017 and early 2019.  Ms X complained to us in 
September 2020.  These events all happened more than 12 months before she 
complained to us and it is too late to investigate them now. 

Investigator’s decision on behalf of the Ombudsman 

Page 30



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Gedling Plan Quarter 1 2021/22 Report 

Date: 5th August 2021 

Author: Senior Leadership Team 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide  

Purpose 

To inform Cabinet in summary of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2020-23 Gedling Plan at the end of 2021/22 quarter 1. 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT: 

The progress against the Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators in the 2020-23 
Gedling Plan for the end of 2021/22 quarter 1 be noted. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and performance 
management.  This is in line with accepted good practice. 
 

1.2 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against revenue and 
capital budgets, improvement activity and performance indicators have all been 
brought together and are now embedded in the way the Council works. Whilst the 
budget and performance information are presented in 
[...]
sandperformance/howweredoing/


2.2 Actions 
 
At this stage, of the 96 actions currently active in the Gedling Plan 2020-23, 2 are 
complete and the remaining either in progress or assigned to an Officer.  
 

 
 
There is an ongoing requirement to continue to respond to the COVID pandemic 
across teams and departments, which continues to affect staff capacity to deliver 
actions planned for the first period of 2021/22.  In addition there are now further risks 
being realised relating to the effects of the requirements for self-isolation, which is 
impacting the workforce and service delivery in particular for front line customer 
facing teams.  
 

  

Page 33



2.3 Indicators 

Overall indicator performance at the end of quarter 1 shows that out of a total of 31 
indicators, 10 were on or above target, 4 were slightly below target and 6 indicators 
missed their target.  

 

No data was available for 

 Residual household waste per household 

 Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting 

This is because Veolia data for June hasn’t yet been sent as Enva has had a new 
weighbridge system installed so there has been a delay with their figures. 

2.4 Examples of particularly positive performance for quarter 1 include: 

 98.7% of fly tipping incidents removed within 4 working days against a target 
of 98%. 

 94.4% of calls to the contact centre answered (or call back made) - 12 month 
rolling total against a target of 94%. 

 For the first time in two years the corporate target has been achieved for 
working Days Lost Due to Sickness Absence (rolling 12 month total) with a 
figure of 8.74 days against target of 9 days. 

Page 34



 Another 13 long term empty homes in the Borough returned to use as a result 
of Gedling Borough Council intervention against a target of 10. 

 100% of Major planning applications processed within 13 weeks. 

 The number of garden waste customers has increased to 18,722 against a 
target of 17,000. ( subject
[...]
 co-ordinated by Jigsaw Homes and 
has a focus in the Carlton area. At present there are 16 referrals with 7 active volunteers 
supporting the clients. Many of the volunteers have been recruited through the Giving for 
Gedling volunteer database, established by the Council as part of the Covid-19 Response. Each 
client has very different needs some are still at the point of having a chat with a volunteer in the 
garden and others are being supported to attend social and support groups where restrictions 
allow. 
 
Dementia Action Week - The Council supported and promoted Dementia Action Week during 
May.  Led by the Alzheimer’s Society, Dementia Action Week is a national event that sees the 
public coming together to take action to improve the lives of people affected by dementia. This 
included promotion of the Dementia Connect support line 0333 150 3456 for those needing help 
living with or supporting somebody with dementia. 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2021/22 and Quarterly Treasury 

Activity Report for Quarter ended 30 June 2021 

Date: 5 August 2021 

Author: Head of Finance and ICT 

 

Wards Affected 

All 
 
Purpose 

To inform Members of the performance monitoring of the 2021/22 Prudential 
Code Indicators, and to advise Members of the quarterly Treasury activity as 
required by the Treasury Management Strategy.  

 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendation 
 

That: 

1. Members note the report, together with the Treasury Activity 
Report 2021/22 for Quarter 1 at Appendix 1, and the Prudential 
and Treasury Indicator Monitoring 2021/22 for Quarter 1, at 
Appendix 2.  

 

 
 

1      Background 

1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 
to report on its Prudential Code indicators and treasury activity. This report meets the 
requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Managem
[...]
nally left blank



 

Report to Cabinet 

Subject: Quarterly Budget Monitoring and Virement Report – Quarter 1 June 

2021 

Date:  5 August 2021 

Author: Senior Leadership Team 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide 

Purpose 

 To update Cabinet on the forecast outturn for Revenue and Capital Budgets 
for 2021/22.  The budgets include all approved carried forward amounts from 
the 2020/21 financial year. 

 To request approval from Cabinet for the changes to the budget as set out in 

this report. 

Key Decision 

This is a key decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are recommended to: 

 1)  To approve the General Fund Budget virements set out in Appendix 

1; 

 2) To note the use of reserves and funds during quarter one as detailed 

in Appendix 2; 

 3) To approve the changes to the capital programme included in 

paragraph 2.4. 

1. Background 

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and 
performance management.  This is in line with accepted good practice. 
 

1.2 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against revenue 

and capital budgets, improvement activity and performance indicators have 

all been brought together and are now embedded in the way the Council 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



works.  Whilst the budget and performance information is presented in 2 

separate reports, they are reported to Cabinet together and will appear on the 

same agenda. 

2. Proposal 

2.1 General Fund Revenue Budget Summary 

 The following table summarises the overall financial position of the General 

Fund Revenue Budget and the expected total spend for the year.  This 

information has been compiled using the best information made available to 

Financial Services by the relevant spending officers as at 30 June 2021.  The 

Council’s General Fund outturn is projected to be in line with the approved 

budget of £11,654,300. 

General Fund Revenue Budget 2021/22 – Change Analysis  
 

  £ 

Net Council Budget for 2021-22 approved b
[...]
 0.0

Grants & Contributions 2,842.4 844.4

Total 10,868.3 1,787.4

Page 97



Appendix 3

Leader 

Approvals

Qtr1 

Proposals

Revised 

Capital 

Programme 

Q1

£000 £000 £000

0.0 0.0 3.7

0.0 (1,235.30) 1,407.1

64.8 110.20 2,300.8

0.0 (41.00) 1,746.9

464.0 (1,720.00) 3,358.8

0.0 0.00 1,481.1

528.8 (2,886.10) 10,298.4

Leader 

Approvals

Qtr1 

Proposals
Total

£000 £000 £000

(1,220.60) 4,732.8

494.0 (180.00) 1,835.8

610.9

(789.00) 93.8

68.4 (730.10) 3,025.1

562.4 (2,919.70) 10,298.4

Page 98



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Forward Plan 

Date: 5 August 2021 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Wards Affected 

All 

Purpose 

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

Cabinet notes the contents of the draft Forward Plan making comments 
where appropriate.   

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council is required by law to give to give notice of key decisions that 
are scheduled to be taken by the Executive. 

1.2 A key decision is one which is financially significant, in terms of 
spending or savings, for the service or function concerned (more than 
£500,000), or which will have a significant impact on communities, in 
two or more wards in the Borough. 

1.3 In the interests of effective coordination and public transparency, the 
plan includes any item that is likely to require an Executive decision of 
the Council, Cabinet or Cabinet Member (whether a key decision or 
not). The Forward Plan covers the following 4 months and must be 

Page 99

Agenda Item 10



updated on a rolling monthly basis. All items have been discussed and 
approved by the Senior Leadership Team.  

2 Proposal 

2.1 The Forward Plan is ultimately the responsibility of the Leader and 
Cabinet as it contains Executive business due for decision. The Plan is 
therefore presented at this meeting to give Cabinet the opportunity to 
discuss, amend or delete any item that 
[...]
. 

27 Jan 2022 
Cabinet 
 

Alan Green, 
Performance and 
Project Officer 
 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Prudential and Treasury Indicators and 
Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement 2022/23 
To present for Members’ approval the 
Council’s Prudential Code Indicators and 
Treasury Strategy for 2022/23, for referral 
to Council. 

10 Feb 2022 
Cabinet 
 
3 Mar 2022 
Council 
 
 

Sue Healey, Principal 
Accountant 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Capital Programme and Capital 
Investment Strategy 
To approve the capital investment strategy 
and capital spending programme for the 
next financial year. 

10 Feb 2022 
Cabinet 
 
3 Mar 2022 
Council 

Alison Ball, Director 
of Corporate 
Resources 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

General Fund Budget 2022/23 
For Cabinet to recommend to Council the 
revenue budget for the next financial year. 

10 Feb 2022 
Cabinet 
 
3 Mar 2022 
Council 

Tina Adams, 
Principal Finance 
Business Partner 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

P
age 106


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2021
	4 Final Report and Recommendations of the Domestic Abuse and Accommodation Working Group
	Dom Abuse working group final for committee - Appendix 1

	5 Decision of Ombudsman following complaint against the Council
	21 07 07 FINAL DECISION

	7 Quarter 1 Performance
	App 1 - Q1 Achievements Report

	8 Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2021/22 and Quarterly Treasury Activity Report for Quarter 1
	Appendix 1 (TM Q1)
	Appendix 2 (Pru Code Q1)

	9 Budget Monitoring (Q1) and Virement Report
	Appendix 1 Variance Analysis
	Appendix 2 Use of Earmarked Reserves
	Appendix 3 Capital Programme

	10 Forward Plan
	$$Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 5 August 2021 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Gary Gregory 
 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 

 

Absent: Councillor Michael Payne and Councillor Henry 
Wheeler 

Officers in Attendance: P Adcock, A Davey, J Davies, C Goodall, M Hill and 
F Whyley 

 
21    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Payne and 
Wheeler. 
 

22    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 8 JULY 2021  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

23    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None 
 

24    FINAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE DOMESTIC 
ABUSE AND ACCOMMODATION WORKING GROUP  
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee introduced a report, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, presenting the 
report and recommendations of the working group established to 
examine issues around domestic abuse. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Thank the working group for the report and note the 
recommendations; and 



 

 
2) Note that a written response to the recommendations will be 

provided to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee within 28 days. 
 

25    DECISION OF OMBUDSMAN FOLLOWING COMPLAINT AGAINST 
THE COUNCIL  
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, informing Members of a finding of 
maladministration with injustice by the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman (“the Ombudsman”) against Gedling Borough Council 
in response to a complaint by Ms X with regard to the way the Council 
communicated its housing review decision to Ms X in September 2020. 
 
RESOLVED to:  
 

1) Note the Ombudsman’s decision at Appendix 1 to the report; 

2) Note that a copy of the report had been circulated to all members 
of the Council; and 

3) Instruct the Monitoring Officer to prepare a report, on behalf of the 
Executive, setting out the action to be taken and reasons for it 
being prepared. 

 
26    WELCOME BACK FUND  

 
The Head of Regeneration and Welfare introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval in 
accordance with the Councils Financial Regulations for an addition to 
the revenue budget for the “Welcome Back Fund” Project, which is grant 
funded through the recently announced ERDF fund and seeking 
approval for the implementation of the Welcome Back Fund project 
across the Borough’s town and local centres and obtain the delegations 
as outlined in the recommendations to enable the project to be 
delivered. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve by virement the establishment of a budget of £105,200 
for the Welcome Back Fund project, which is fully grant funded 
from the European Regional Development Fund; and 
 

2) Delegate authority to the Head of Regeneration and 
Welfare, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Growth and 
Regeneration, to implement the associated action plan subject to 
any necessary approvals or consents being obtained to enable 
implementation. 

 



 

27    QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE  
 
The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, informing Cabinet in summary of the position 
against Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators in the 2020-23 
Gedling Plan at the end of 2021/22 quarter 1. 
 
The Chief Executive added that further to the publication of the report, 
two of the missing waste performance indicators for quarter 1 had been 
updated as follows: 
 

1. Residual household waste per household in Kg – quarter one 
actual was 135.7kg against a target of 140kg - Status GREEN 

 
2. Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and 

composting –  quarter one actual was 37.5% against a target of 
36.0% - Status GREEN 
 

RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the progress against the Improvement Actions and Performance 
Indicators in the 2020-23 Gedling Plan for the end of 2021/22 quarter 1. 
 

28    PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATOR MONITORING 2021/22 AND 
QUARTERLY TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT FOR QUARTER 1  
 
The Head of Finance and ICT introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, updating Members on the 
performance monitoring of the 2021/22 Prudential Code Indicators, and 
advising Members of the quarterly Treasury activity as required by the 
Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report 2021/22 for 
Quarter 1 at Appendix 1, and the Prudential and Treasury Indicator 
Monitoring 2020/21 for Quarter 1, at Appendix 2 to the report. 
 

29    BUDGET MONITORING (Q1) AND VIREMENT REPORT  
 
The Head of Finance and IT introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, updating Cabinet on the forecast 
outturn for Revenue and Capital Budgets for 2021/22 and to request 
approval from Cabinet for the changes to the budget as set out in the 
report. 
   
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the General Fund Budget virements set out in Appendix 
1 to the report; 



 

 
2) Note the use of reserves and funds during quarter one as detailed 

in Appendix 2 to thre rpeort; and 
 

3) Approve the changes to the capital programme included in 
paragraph 2.4 of the report. 

 
30    FORWARD PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Democratic 
Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

31    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.10 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


